of such conditional sales contracts when the same are properly executed and delivered.

Approved April 8, 1939.

CHAPTER 180-H. F. No. 1580

An act to create the "Minnesota commission to the New York World's Fair" and to appropriate the sum of \$2,000 to defray the expense thereof.

WHEREAS, The City of New York has, by appropriate action, arranged for a World's Fair to be held in the City of New York during the spring, summer and fall of the year 1939, and

WHEREAS, Said World's Fair is under the supervision and control of the City of New York and its commissioners of the World's Fair who have invited the State of Minnesota to participate in the celebration, and

WHEREAS, It is preeminently fitting and proper that the State of Minnesota should participate in said World's Fair which will be beneficial to our state; now therefor

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Commission to the New York World's Fair created.—There is hereby created a commission to be known as the "Minnesota Commission to the New York World's Fair"; said commission to be composed of the following persons: the Governor of the State of Minnesota, the President of the Senate, the Speaker of the House, three members of the Senate to be appointed by the President of the Senate, and three members of the House of Representatives to be appointed by the Speaker of the House.

The commission hereby appointed is hereby empowered to use all proper means to secure the official presence of representatives of the people of this state and their participation in said World's Fair.

Sec. 2. **Appropriation.**—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$2,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary to be expended without accounting under the supervision of the commission hereby created in payment of such neces-

sary expenses in connection with the official visit of said commission to the New York World's Fair at a time to be determined by the commission thereby enabling the State of Minnesota to properly participate in this important event to the credit of the State of Minnesota and its people.

Approved April 8, 1939.

CHAPTER 181-H. F. No. 71

An act appropriating money to the State Board of Education to be used for the special summer schools for crippled children in public schools of the state and for the allocation of said money.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for special summer schools for crippled children.—There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$9,000 for the year ending June 30, 1940 and the sum of \$9,000 for the year ending June 30, 1941, to be used by the state board of education and by that department to be allocated to any public school for crippled children that is eligible under Mason's 1938 Minn. Supp., Section 3031, Subsection (1) (e), for the special summer classes for the education of crippled children. The sum allocated to any school shall not exceed \$50.00 annually for each pupil in such classes for each summer session which shall not be less than six weeks and the state board of education shall not allocate for any one school for crippled children a sum in excess of \$7,000 in any one year.

Sec. 2. Act to terminate January 1, 1941.—This act shall terminate January 1, 1941.

Approved April 10, 1939.

CHAPTER 182—H. F. No. 198

An act to authorize the Board of County Commissioners to issue funding or refunding bonds for the purpose of liquidating outstanding warrant indebtedness in certain counties and providing procedure therefor.